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A-4.

Please state your name, current title, and business address.

My name is Benjamin M. Doyle. | am the President of Capitol Airspace Group (“Capitol
Airspace”), located at 5400 Shawnee Road, Suite 304, Alexandria, VA 22312

Are you the same Benjamin M. Doyle who filed direct testimony in this matter on
October 21, 2019?

Yes, | am.

What is the purpose of your supplemental direct testimony?

The Ohio Power Siting Board’s (“OPSB” or “Board”) staff (“Staff”) filed a Supplement to
the Staff Report (“Supplemental Staff Report”) in this matter on October 18, 2019. It was
not provided to Republic Wind LLC (“Applicant” or “Republic Wind”) until Monday,
October 21, 2019, the date my direct testimony was required to be filed. The purpose of
my supplemental testimony is to address the aviation issues contained in the Supplemental
Staff Report and:

e Explain why the alleged concerns of Fostoria Metropolitan Airport are unfounded;

e Explain why the Board should reject the Ohio Department of Transportation Office
of Aviation’s (“ODOT”) positions; and

e Explain why the Board should not accept new Condition 59, which Staff now

recommends.

What have you reviewed to prepare your supplemental direct testimony?

I’ve reviewed the Supplemental Staff Report and ODOT’s letter of September 27, 2019,
which was received from a public records request made by Republic Wind and is attached
as Supplemental Attachment BMD-1. | also reviewed the letter of Dave Sniffen, manager
of the Fostoria Metropolitan Airport that was filed in the public comments portion of this
docket on August 15, 2019. The letter is attached as Supplemental Attachment BMD-2.

14401968v1 Page |1



WN -

~N o o1 B~

oo

11
12

13
14
15

16
17

18
19
20

21

22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29

A-5.

A-6.

By way of background could you recap from your direct testimony the FAA, ODOT
and Staff findings with respect to the 50 proposed turbines as part of ODOT’s July
18, 2019 letter and the July 25, 2019 Staff Report?

Yes. The FAA, ODOT and Staff concluded that all 50 turbines exceeded the surface
standards of 14 CFR 77.17(a)(1). They concluded that four turbines exceeded the surface
standards of 14 CFR 77.17(a)(2), and that 33 turbines exceeded the surface standards of 14
CFR 77.17(a)(3).

As part of ODOT’s July 18, 2019 letter and the July 25, 2019 Staff Report, did ODOT
request or Staff recommend any conditions for constructing the proposed 50 turbines,
as they relate to the 14 CFR 77.17(a)(1) surface standards?

No. ODOT and Staff did not recommend any conditions to the construction of these 50

turbines as proposed based upon these surface standards.

As part of ODOT’s July 18, 2019 letter and the July 25, 2019 Staff Report, did ODOT
request or Staff recommend any conditions for constructing the proposed four
turbines, as they relate to the 14 CFR 77.17(a)(2) surface standards?

Yes, with respect to each of the four turbines: T1, T8, T48, and T49 (which Staff identifies
as T3, T10, T1, and T2, respectively).

As part of ODOT’s July 18, 2019 letter and the July 25, 2019 Staff Report, did ODOT
request or Staff recommend any conditions for constructing the proposed 33 turbines,
as they relate to the 14 CFR 77.17(a)(3) surface standards?

Yes; but, only with respect to one turbine, T1.

Did ODOT in its September 27, 2019 letter and Staff in the Supplemental Staff Report
revisit any of the recommendations?

Yes, but only with respect to 30 of the 33 turbines related to the 14 CFR 77.17(a)(3)
surface standards. As | stated previously, ODOT and Staff already had addressed turbine
T1 (which Staff identifies as T3) in ODOT’s July 18, 2019 letter and the July 25, 2019
Staff Report. According to the Supplemental Staff Report (page 5) Seneca County Airport
did not raise any objections related to turbines T44 and T45 (which Staff identifies at T47
and T48, respectively), and neither Staff nor ODOT addressed them further.
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Can you identify all of these 30 turbines?

There appears to be some confusion as to the numbering of the individual turbines. Staff
has supplied a cross reference table in the Supplemental Staff Report as to OPSB identified
turbines and FAA identified turbines. | will provide the same cross references in the chart

below for the 30 turbines that are the subject of the Supplemental Staff Report.

OPSB | FAA OPSB | FAA OPSB | FAA
T12 T10* T22 T20* T33 T30+
T13 T11* T23 T21+ T34 T31+
T14 T12+ T24 T22* T35 T32+
T15 T13* T25 T23+ T38 T35+
T16 T14+ T26 T24+ T40 T37+
T17 T15+ T27 T25+ T41 T38+
T18 T16+ T29 T26* T6 T4*

T19 T17* T30 T27+ T28 T50+
T20 T18* T31 T28+ T9 T7*

T21 T19* T32 T29+ T11 T9*

What is the significance of the asterisk beside 12 of the turbines?

The asterisks denote the turbines that were claimed to affect the minimum vectoring
altitudes for the Fostoria Metropolitan Airport in the letter dated August 1, 2019 and filed
August 15, 2019 by Mr. Sniffen in the public comment portion of the docket. See
Supplemental Attachment BMD-2.

What is the basis of Mr. Sniffen’s objection?

Mr. Sniffen expressed concern that the turbines in question would prevent air traffic
controllers from vectoring aircraft to the final approach course (“Vectors to Final) instead

of flying full approaches. “Vectors to Final” is a procedure used by air traffic controllers to
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A-13.

sequence traffic to an airport for descent to land. | have attached a graphic to depict Vectors

to Final at Fostoria Metropolitan Airport as Supplemental Attachment BMD-3.

Mr. Sniffen’s concern is that air traffic control would be prevented from performing this
procedure due to the location and height of the proposed turbines. Mr. Sniffen’s concern is
unfounded. While these turbines will result in an increase to the minimum descent altitude
used by pilots during the early stages (initial and hold-in-lieu segments) of the approach to
the airport, the turbines will not increase the minimum vectoring altitude used by air traffic
controllers to vector aircraft to final during descent to land. Since the minimum vectoring
altitude (“MVA”) will be unaffected, the “vectors to final” operation referenced in Mr.

Sniffen’s letter would also be unaffected.

Can you describe what these minimum altitudes are currently and what would be
required under the FAA’s analysis in its Determination of No Hazard (“DNH”")?

Instrument approach procedures are comprised of multiple phases of flight. These phases,
or segments, are used to progressively step aircraft down from higher, en-route altitudes to
lower altitudes in preparation for landing. As such, each phase of flight has a lower
minimum altitude than the preceding phase. This stepping down continues until the aircraft
is low enough that the pilot can see the runway and land visually. Currently, during the
initial approach phases to Seneca and Fostoria Airports, the pilot must maintain 2400 feet
above mean sea level (“AMSL”) per the published instrument approach procedures to these
airports. In order to protect the aircraft during this phase of flight, the FAA requires that
there be 1,000 of clearance between terrain/obstacles and aircraft. As a result, the 2,400
foot minimum descent altitude published in the procedure equates to a “no effect height” or
“NEH” of 1400 feet AMSL for the wind turbines. Mr. Sniffen asserts that aircraft landing
at Fostoria would be prevented from receiving “Vectors to Final” by air traffic control.
Vectors to Final is a procedure that air traffic controllers use to manually direct an aircraft
to the final approach course. Instead of the pilot flying a published route, he follows verbal
direction from air traffic controllers. This serves to truncate a published instrument
approach procedure resulting in reduced flight time. Under the FAA’s proposal, an increase
to the published minimum descent altitude from 2400 feet to 2500 feet AMSL in the initial
segments of the instrument approach procedure would not affect the Minimum Vectoring
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Altitudes (MVA) used by air traffic control to vector aircraft to the final approach course.
The MVA will remain at 2400 feet and air traffic control will still be able to vector aircraft
to final at Fostoria Airport. Supplemental Attachment BMD-4 is a graphic that depicts the
hold-in-lieu pattern for Fostoria Metropolitan Airport, and Supplemental Attachment
BMD-5 is a graphic that depicts the Required Obstacle Clearance, or minimum flight

altitude for hold-in-lieu patterns and MVA, for the Fostoria and Seneca County airports.

Did Capitol Airspace prepare a report for Republic Wind on these issues?

Yes. I’ve attached the report as Supplemental Attachment BMD-6.

I note that the report is signed by Joe Anderson, can you identify him and his
position?

Yes. He is one of my employees and serves as a Project Manager & Airspace Specialist.

He prepared the report at my direction. | reviewed and approved it.

Does Mr. Sniffen’s letter of August 1, ODOT’s letter of September 27, 2019 or Staff’s
Supplemental Staff Report affect your analysis in this report?

No.

What did ODOT advise as to the 12 turbines addressed in Mr. Sniffen’s letter?

It states that the 12 turbines should be eliminated from the Project or reduced in height to
the “no effect height of 1400 AMSL,” which, ODOT claims, would be necessary to

eliminate the obstructions and their impacts to the Fostoria Metropolitan Airport.

Does ODOT identify these impacts?

No. The impacts are identified in the DNHSs and relate to missed approach holding patterns

and hold-in-lieu of procedure turn segments of various instrument approach procedures.

Can you explain how ODOT’s recommendation that the 12 turbines not exceed the
“no effect height” is related to Mr. Sniffen’s vectoring issue?

I don’t believe they are related. As | stated previously, air traffic control’s current ability to
Vector to Final will not be affected whether the 12 proposed turbines identified in Mr.

Sniffen’s letter are constructed or not. Increases in published minimum descent altitudes
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from 2400 feet AMSL to 2500 feet AMSL as proposed by the FAA will have no effect on

Vectors to Final.

Did ODOT Ilimit its reconsideration of its July 18, 2019 letter to the 12 turbines
identified by Mr. Sniffen?

No. The Supplemental Staff Report states that ODOT received “clarification of the
objections to the wind turbines from the Seneca County Airport.” However, Republic Wind
has not been advised what these objections are. ODOT advises that an additional 18
turbines should be eliminated from the project or their height reduced to comply with a no
effect height of 1400 AMSL, which, ODOT claims, would be necessary to eliminate the
obstructions and their impacts to the Seneca County Airport. The turbines are denoted in

the chart above with a plus (+) sign.

Did the FAA address all 30 of these turbines in considering whether to issue the
DNHs?

The FAA considered each of the turbines individually and then collectively when it issued
its determination of no hazard. The FAA took into consideration that the 30 turbines would
have an adverse effect on the initial approach, hold-in-lieu of procedure turn and missed
approach holding segments of various procedures. After assessing these impacts, the FAA
determined that it could amend the altitudes for these segments while, at the same time,
preserve the overall efficiency of the procedure. In doing so, the FAA has clearly shown
that there would be no impact to aviation safety or the efficiency of operations at either

Fostoria or Seneca Airports.

Do you agree with the FAA’s analysis?

Yes.
Based upon ODOT’s advice, what does Staff recommend in its Supplemental Staff
Report?

Staff bases it recommendations on each turbine location’s “no effect height.” It
recommends that the 30 turbines not be constructed above the no effect height of 1400 feet
AMSL. Under Staff’s identifiers, these are turbines: T6, T9, T11, T12, T13, T14, T15,
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T16, T17, T18, T19, T20, T21, T22, T23, T24, T25, T26, T27, T28, T29, T30, T31, T32,
T33, T34, T35, T38, T40 and T41. See Condition 59.

Do you agree with new Condition 59 as stated in the revised staff report?

No. As | stated in my direct testimony, | don’t believe that ODOT’s recommendations
create a safer flying environment. Although both the FAA and ODOT agree that the
turbines to be constructed in the Project can technically be classified as an obstruction
under 14 CFR 77.17(a)(3), only the FAA considered whether the obstruction created a
substantial adverse impact on navigable airspace. The FAA’s determination was based
upon sound aeronautical principles. As to the 30 turbines at issues, ODOT merely
concluded that those turbines constituted an obstruction and did not consider whether those
obstructions could be waived per the Ohio Revised Code, which requires that the criteria
for issuing a waiver to the obstruction standards be based on *sound aeronautical
principles, as set out in FAA technical manuals. These manuals include advisory circular
150/5300-12, “airport design standards;” 7400.2c “airspace procedures handbook;” and the
U.S. terminal procedures handbook.” | should note that Chapter 6, Section 3
“Identifying/Evaluating Aeronautical Effect” of FAA JO 7400.2 outlines the FAA’s

process and criterion for determining whether a structure has substantial adverse effect.

Lastly, it is important to recognize that neither air safety nor efficiency require that the
height or locations of the turbines be changed. The only effect of restricting wind turbine
placement to a greater degree than the FAA, would be to limit wind energy development in

Ohio. There would be zero benefit to aviation.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes, it does, except that | reserve the right to update or supplement this testimony to

respond to any further testimony or reports offered in this case.
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Supplemental Attachment BMD-1

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Mike DeWine, Governor Jack Marcht anks, Ph.D,, Director

Office of Aviation

2829 West Dublin-Granville Rd. Columbus, OH 43235
614-793-5040

transportation.ohio.gov

\

September 27, 2019

Andrew Conway, P.E.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Rates and Analysis Department

Siting, Efficiency, and Renewable Energy Division
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43212

Sent via electronic mail: Andrew.Conway@puco.ohic..gov

Subject: Application for certification of Republic Wind Farm Pr¢;ect
(Case No. 17-2295-E: -BGN)

Dear Mr. Conway,

Pursuant to Ohijo Revised Code (ORC) §4561.341, the Ohio Department of Transportation, Office
of Aviation (ODOT) has reviewed the application for certification submitted by Apex Clean
Energy for the Republic Wind Farm to determine whether the proposed facility will constitute
an obstruction to air :;ace. Our office reviewed the fifty (50) aeronautical studies for the
subject Case, all of which are wind turbine generators filed for a height of 606 feet above
ground level (AGL). The structures have been assigned FAA aeronautical study numbers (ASNs)
as detailed on the attached chart. The FAA issued a Determination of No Hazzard for all fifty
structures on June 26, 2019,

Since the original determination letter issued by ODOT on July 18, 2019, a petition for
discretionary review on the FAA determination was filed by the Airport Manager for Fostoria
Metropolitan Airport. Although the petition was not accepted as valid by the FAA because it
was received after the filing date, ODOT is willing to consider the comments provided and is
amending our original determination.

ODOT ANALYIS OF IMPACT OF THE FIFTY WIND TURB™E GENERATORS:

The location and height of all 50 wind turbine structures would exce " 1 499 feet above ground
level (AGL) and would coristitute an obstruction to air ~zvigation by exceeding th: 14 C.F.R.
Part 77.17(a)(1) surface by 107 feet.

Additionally, the locaiicn and height of four (4) of the wind turbine structures, pecifically
structures T1, T8, T48 ~nd T49, would constitute an obstruction to air navigation by exceeding

Excellence in Government
ODOT is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider of Services



the 14 C.F.R. Part 77.i7(a)(2) surface of the Sandusky County Regional Airport (524) by heights
between 139 feet and 221 feet. The specific impacts are detailed on the aitsned chart.

Finally, the location and height of thirty-three (33) of the structires would constitute an
obstruction to air navigation by exceeding 14 C.F.R. Part 77.17(a)(3) for various.instrument
Flight Rule (IFR) procedures fcr Seiwcca County Airport ("€ 3) and Fostoria Metropaolitan Airport
(FZ1), which would result in 1 increase in various IFR terminal minimum altituces. These
impacts are identifiec in detail in the FAA’s Determination of No Hazard and «.t identified
generally in the attacied chart. Structure T1 specifically impacts the Non-Directiunal Beacon
(NDB) runway (RWY) 24 approach at 16G by 37 feet and would require an increase to the
straight-in approach to RWY 24 and Category Aircraft (CAT) A, B, C and D circling Minimum
Descent Altitude (MDA) from 1460 feet to 1500 feet above mean sea level (AMSL).

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Public comment was received by the FAA and reviewed by ODOT. Seneca Ccunty Airport (see
attached letter from ai:port manager Brad Newman) specifically objects to the impacts which
reduce the utility of their airport. Although Sandusky Airport has told us verbally that they
have no objection to the proposed heights and location of these wind turbine generators, they
have not submitted this in writing despite our request for them to do so.

Fostoria Metropolitan Airport (see attached letter dated August 1, 2019 from airport manager
Dave Sniffen) specificaily objects to 12 of the structures impacting the minimum vectoring
altitudes for the runway 27 GPS instrument approach procedure.

ODOT DETERMINATION:

Pursuant to ORC 4561.341, “..if the office [of aviation] c.:/ermines that the racility constitutes
or will constitute an obstructw * to air navigation, it shall pi ovide, in writing, this det:2rmination
and either the terms. conditions, and modifications that are necessary for the aplicant to
eliminate the obstruciicn or a statement that compliance with the obstruction s:>:dards may
be waived.”

Our office and the FA. have identified the same impacts of these structures. The difference is
that the FAA makes the s determination of no hazard based on a “no substantial adverse effect”
standard whereas the ORC §4561.34 states “[T]he consideration of safety shall be paramount
to considerations of economic or technical factors. In making a determination ... the department
may consider findings and recommendations of other governmental entities and interested
persons...”.

Structure T1: Based upon the above, if written concurrence with the FAA determination of no
hazard can be obtained from the Sandusky County Regional Airport Authority in the form of
either a board resolution or signed letter stating that the board is willing to accept the impact
to the navigable airspace, the reduction of the height of T1 by 37 feet to the no effect height
of 1299 AMSL is necessary to eliminate this obstruction and its impact to 16G. Compliance with

Excelia.:ce in Government
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the remaining obstruction standards may be waived as long as the conditions of the FAA are
complied with.

If a written statement iz not submitted by the Sandusky County Regional Airport Authority, the
elimination of T1 from the project or the reduction of the height of T1 by 176 feet is necessary
to eliminate this obstruction and its impacts to 524 and 16G. If the height of this structure is
reduced as indicated, compliance with the remaining obstruction standards may be waived as
long as the conditions of the FAA are complied with.

Structures T8, T48 and T49: Based upon the above, if written concurrence with the FAA
determination of no hazard can be obtained from the Sandusky Coun’v Regional Airport
Authority in the form of either a board resolution r signed letter statirg that the board is
willing to accept the impact to the navigable airspace, compliance wiin the obstructian
standards may be waived as long as the conditions of the FAA are con:plied with.

If a written statement is not si"bmitted by the Sandusky Cuunty Regional Airport Authority, the
elimination of T8, T4 aad Ta from the project or the reduction of the height of T8 by 139
feet, T48 by 200 feet an: T49 by 221 feet is necessary to eliminate these obstructior s and their
impact to S24. If the iieights of these three structures are reduced as indicated, compliance
with the remaining obstruction standards may be waived as long as the conditions of the FAA
are complied with.

Structures T4, T7, T9, T10, T11, T13, T17, T18, T19, T20, T22 and T26: The elimination of these
12 structures from the project or the reduction of the height of these 12 structures to the no
effect height of 1400 AMSL is necessary to eliminate these obstructions and their impacts to
FZI. If the height of this structure is reduced as indicated, compliance with the remaining
obstruction standards may be waived as long as the conditions of the FAA are complied with.

Structures T12, T14, T15, T16, T21, T23, T24, T25, T27, T28, T29, T30, T31, T32, T35, T37,
T38, T50 : The elimination of these 17 structures from the project or the reduction of the height
of these 18 structures to the no effect height of 1400 AMSL is necessary to eliminate these
obstructions and their impacts to the NDB RWY 24 approach to 16G. | the height of this
structure is reduced as indicated, compliance with the remaining obstructicn standards may be

waived as long as the conditions of the FAA are complied with.

All other Structures: Compliance with the obstruction standards may '.e waived as long as the

conditions of the FAA are complied with.

If you have any questicns rege. ing this review and determination, please do not hesitate to
contact our office.

Respectfully,
ODOT Office of Aviatica

2829 W. Dublin Granvilie Road
Columbus, OH 43235

Excellence in Government
ODOT is an Equal Opportunity Emiployer and Provider of Services



Attach: Republic Wind Sumimary, FAA Determination, Public Comments
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Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
Federal Aviation Administration 2918-WTE-11673-OE
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 06/26/2019
Dalton Carr
Republic Wind, LL.C

310 4th St. N.E., Suite 300
Charlottesville, VA 22902

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Adminisiration has conducted an acronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Wind Turbine T1
Location: Bellevue, OH

Latitude: 41-12-37.25N NAD 83
Longitude: 83-04-03.47W

Heights: 730 feet site elevation (SE)

606 feet above ground level (AGL)
1336 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that t'- » structure would have no substantial adverse effect on the safe

and efficient utilization of the nevigable airspace by aircraft or on the operation of air navig:.t on facilities.
Therefore, pursuant to the auth: ity delegated to me, it is hereby determined that the structurc would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s) is(are) met:

As a condition to this Determic#tion, the structure is to be marked/lighted in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, white paint/synchronized red lights -
Chapters 4,12&13(Turbines).

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen

(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

X Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

See attachment for additional condition(s) o: information.

While the structure does not ccnstitute a hazard to air navigation, it would be located withir: cf near a military
training area and/or route.
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This determination expires on 12/26/2020 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is subject iv review if an interested party files a petition that is received by the FAA on or
before July 26, 2019. In the event a petition for review is filed, it must contain a full ,tziement of the basis upon
which it is made and be submitted to the Manager of the Airspace Policy Group. Petitions can be submitted via
mail to Federal Aviation Administration, 800 Independence Ave, SW, Room 473, Washington, DC 20591, via
email at OEPetitions@faa.gov, or via facsimile (202) 267-9328.

This determination becomes finz: on August 05, 2019 unless a petition is timely filed. In wkich case, this
determination will not become final pending disposition of the petition. Interested parties wi!¥ be notified of
the grant of any review. For any questions regarding your petition, please contact Airspace Policy Group via
telephone — 202-267-8783.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates and
heights. This determination is valid for coordinates within one (1) second latitude/longitude and up to the
approved AMSL height listed above. If a certified 1A or 2C accuracy survey was required to mitigate an
adverse effect, any change in coordinates or increase in height will require a new certified accuracy survey and
may require a new aeronautical study.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

Additional wind turbines or met towers proposed in the future may cause a cumulative effect on the national
airspace system. All information from submission of Supplemental Notice (7460-2 Pai: 2) wili be considered
the final data (including heights) for this structure. Any future construction or alteratica, including but not
limited to changes in heights, requires separate notice to the FAA.

Obstruction marking and lighting reco’ 'mendations for wind turbize farms are based on the scheme for the
entire project. ANY change to th heignt, location or number of turbines within this project all require a
reanalysis of the marking and lighting recommendation for the entire project. In particular, tiic removal of
previously planned or built turbines/turbine locations from the project will often result in a change in the
marking/lighting recommendation for other turbines within the project. It is the proponent's responsibility to
contact the FAA to discuss the rirocess for developing a revised obstruction marking and lighting plan should
this occur.

In order to ensure proper conspicuity of turbines at night during construction, all turbines should be lit with
temporary lighting once they reach a height of 200 feet or greater until such time the permanent lighting
configuration is turned on. As the height of the structure continues to increase, the temporary lighting should
be relocated to the uppermost part of the structure. The temporary lighting may be turned off for periods when
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they would interfere with construction personnel. If practical, permanent obstruction lights should be installed
and operated at each level as construction progresses. An FAA Type L-810 steady red light fixture shall be
used to light the structure during the construction phase. If power is not available, turbines shall be lit with self-
contained, solar powered LED steady red light fixture that meets the photometric recriirements of an FAA Type
L-810 lighting system. The lights should be positioned to ens re that a pilot has an unobstrucied view of at least
one light at each level. The use of a NOTAM (D) to not light turbines within a project until the entire project
has been completed is prohibited.

This*determination does include temp: “ary construction equlpment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction ¢ f the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed t 1c"overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the

FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

This aeronautical study considered and analyzed the impact on existing and proposed arrival, departure, and
en route procedures for aircraft operating under both visual flight rules and instrumeat flight rules; the impact
on all existing and planned public-use airports, military airports and aeronautical facilities; and the cumulative
impact resulting from the studied structure when combined with the impact of other existing or proposed
structures. The study disclosed that the described structure would have no substantlal adverse effect on air
navigation.

An account of the study findings, aeronautical objections rec: ived by the FAA during the study (if any), and the
basis for the FAA's decision in this matter can be found on the following page(s).

If we can be of further assistance, ple: > contact Paul Holmquist, at (206) 231-2990, or
paul.holmquist@faa.gov. On any future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer 1~ Aeronautical
Study Number 2018-WTE-11673-OE.

Signature Control No: 391750637-409836735 (DNH -WT)
Mike Helvey
Manager, Obstruction Evaluation Group

Attachment(s)

Additional Information
Map(s)
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Additional information for ASN 2018-WTE-11673-OF

Abbreviations

AGL - above ground level
VFR - visual flight rules
ASN- Aeronautical Study Number CAT - category aircraft
MDA - minimum descent altitude DA - decision altitude
W/2C - With the submission of an FAA 2C accuracy survey

TPA - traffic pattern altitude

Part 77 - Title 14 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 77, Safe, Efficient Use and Preservation of the
Navigable Airspace

AMSL - above mean sea level
IFR - instrument flight rules

RWY - runway
NM - nautical mile
NEH - no effect height

For the sake of efficiency, the 50 proposed wind turbines in this project that have similar impacts to Part 77
standards are included in this narrative. "

1. LOCATION OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

The proposed Republic Wind i.I.C wind turbine project lies approximately between 4.8 NM couthwest to 10.5
NM south, southeast to 10.0 1M east of the Airport Reference Point (ARP) for the Sandusk; County Regional
Airport (S24), near Fremont, OH. The S24 elevation is 665 AMSL.

The 50 proposed wind turbines' described heights and locations are expressed in AGL/AMSL and latitude/
longitude.

ASN Structure Name AGL/AMSL LAT/LONG

2018-WTE-11673-OE T1 606 /1336 41-12-37.25N / 83-04-03.47W
2018-WTE-11674-OF T10 606/ 1412 41-10-45.43N / 83-00-21.83W
2018-WTE-11675-OE T11 606 /1428 41-10-26.99N / 83-00-17.02W
2018-WTE-11676-OE T12 606 /1494 41-08-33.95N / 82-57-57.68W
2018-WTE-11677-OFE T13 606 /1472 41-09-23.84N / 82-57-58.08W
2018-WTE-11678-OE T14 606 /1490 41-08-13.29N / 82-57-48.84W
2018-WTE-11679-OE T15 606/ 1468 41-08-59.01iN / 82-57-47.94W
2018-WTE-11680-OE T16 606/ 1496 41-08-32.55N / 82-57-43.57W
2018-WTE-11681-OE T17 606 / 1456 41-6>-56.42N / 82-57-05.85W
2018-WTE-11682-OE T18 606 /1456 41-10-19.24N / 82-57-05.90W
2018-WTE-11683-OE T1¢ 606 /1458 41-10-13.78N / 82-56-54.00W
2018-WTE-11684-OE T2 606 / 1400 41-11-35.43N/ £ 3-01-42.77W
2018-WTE-11685-OE T20 606 /1448 41-10-19.37N / 82-56-41.92W
2018-WTE-11686-OE T21 606 /1478 41-09-25.77N / 82-56-38.69W
2018-WTE-11687-OE T22 606 /1436 41-11-10.90N / 82-56-05.13W
2018-WTE-11688-OE T23 606 / 1460 41-09-30.74N / 82-56-00.47W
2018-WTE-11689-OE T24 606 /1434 41-10-21.6ZN / 82-55-55.84W
2018-WTE-11690-OE T25 606 /1480 41-09-28.09N / 82-55-46.14W
2018-WTE-11691-OE T26 606 /1434 41-11-36.25N / 82-55-37.06 W
2018-WTE-11692-OE T27 606 /1450 41-10-23.14N / 82-55-29.26 W
2018-WTE-11693-OE T28 606/ 1424 41-11-38.57N / 82-54-58.92W
2018-WTE-11694-OE T29 606 /1428 41-11-47.60N / 82-54-51.93W
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2018-WTE-11695-OE T3 606 /1390 41-11-24.59N / 83-01-38.02W

2018-WTE-11696-OE T30 606 /1422 41-12-25.06N / 82-54-43.03W
2018-WTE-11697-OE T31 606 /1424 41-12-02.:2W / 82-54-38.80W
2018-WTE-11698-OE T32 606/ 1420 41-11-40.37N / 82-54-34.99W
2018-WTE-11699-OE T33 606 /1385 41-17-38.49N / 82-54-24.34W
2018-WTE-11700-OE T34 606 /1380 41-15-56.46N / 82-54-24.42W
2018-WTE-11701-OE T35 606 /1408 41-14-08.52N / 82-54-18.88W
2018-WTE-11702-OE T36 606 / 1382 41-15-37.57N / 82 54-06.43W
2018-WTE-11703-OE T37 606 / 1462 41-10-14.57N / 87 :53-27.66W
2018-WTE-11704-OE T38 606 / 1466 41-09-58.14N/ 82-53-19.70W
2018-WTE-11705-OE T39 606 /1382 41-14-50.37N / 82-52-25.36W
2018-WTE-11706-OE T4 606 / 1406 41-10-38.60N / 83-01-19.26 W
2018-WTE-11707-OE T40 606 /1384 41-15-05.72N/ 82-52-19.26 W
2018-WTE-11708-OE T41 606 /1380 41-14-55.91N/ 82-52-11.95W
2018-WTE-11709-OE T42 606 /1366 41-15-06.22N / 82-52-00.06 W
2018-WTE-11710-OE T43 606 /1380 41-14-55.74N / 82-51-52.65W
2018-WTE-11711-OE T44 606 / 1406 41-13-49.46N / 82-51-06.32W
2018-WTE-11712-OE T45 606 / 1406 41-14-03.74N / 82-51-04.28W
2018-WTE-11713-OE T46 606 / 1394 41-14-39.24N / 82-51-04.55W
2018-WTE-11714-OE T47 606 / 1392 41-14-48.98N / 82-50-45.66W
2018-WTE-11715-OE T48 606 /1340 41-12-53.43N / 83-04-09.64W
2018-WTE-11716-OE T49 606 /1322 41-13-06.44N / 83-04-09.61W
2018-WTE-11717-OE TS5 606 / 1392 41-11-36.43N / 83-01-18.76 W
2018-WTE-11718-OE T50 606 / 1436 41-10-25.55N / 82-55-42.88W
2018-WTE-11719-OE T6 606 /1394 41-12-24.61N / 83-01-15.57W-
2018-WTE-11720-OE T7 606 / 1430 41-09-56.58N / 83-00-36.58W
2018-WTE-11721-OE T# 606 /1400 41-12-12.33N / §3-00-36.22W
2018-WTE-11722-OE TY 606 /1422 41-10-32.09N / 83-00-31.46W

-~

2. OBSTRUCTION STANDARDS EXCEEDED
The following proposed turbines would exceed Part 77 standards as described below.

a. Section 77.17(a)(1): The surface above 499 feet AGL, in which an object would be an obstruction to aircraft
operating under VFR conditio:s in the en route phase of flight established under 77.17, 77.19, or 77.23.

All of the turbines listed in Section 1 of this narrative exceed the surface by 107 feet.

b. Section 77.17(a)(2): A height that is 200 feet above ground level or above the established airport elevation,
whichever is higher, within three nautical miles of the established reference point of an airport, excluding
heliports, with its longest runway more than 3,200 feet in actual length, and that height incteases in the
proportion of 100 feet for each additional nautical mile of dis*ance from the airport up 10 a maximum of 500
feet.

ASN Exceeds S":ction 77.17(a)(2) for S24 by (feet)
2018-WTE-11673-OFE 176
2018-WTE-11715-OE 200
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2018-WTE-11716-OE 221
2018-WTE-11721-OE 139

c. Section 77.17(a)(3) - A structure that causes less than the required obstacle clearance within a terminal
obstacle clearance area, including an initial approach segment, a departure area, and a circling approach area
resulting in increases to an IFR terminal minimum altitude.

2018-WTE-11673-OE At 1336 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. NDB RWY 24 increase S-24
MDA from 1460 to 1560 No Effect Height NEH) 1289 AMSL. With the submission of a 2C accuracy survey
(W/2C) 1460 to 1500 NEH 1299 AMSL. Increase CAT A/B/C/D circling MDA from 1460/1460/1460/1460
to 1560 NEH 1289 AMSL W/2C 1460/1460/1460/1460 to 1500 NEH 1299 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11674-OE At 14i2 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. //; KNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase prc-edure turn Minimum Descent
Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan {T ZI) Fosioria OH. RIVAV
(GPS) RWY 9 increase missed appre ch holding altitude at ROPYE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ///
RNAV (GPS) RWY 27 increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitvcs (MDA) from
2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMS;..

2018-WTE-11675-OE At 1428 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAYV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altiticie at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase
missed approach holding altitiiie at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11676-OE At 1494 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. NDB RWY 24 increase procedure
turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11677-OE At 1472 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. //i RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from2:{00 to 2500 NFH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 1:ZH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria
Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (=PS) RWY 9 increas:-issed approach ::wlding &ltitude at ROPPE
from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSI: 2/// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27 increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn
MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11678-OE At 1490 AMSL Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. NDB RWY 24 increase procedure
turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11679-OE At 1468 AMSL Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 inc:dase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.
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2018-WTE-11680-OE At 1496 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. NDB RWY 24 increase procedure
turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE:11681-OE At 1456 AMSL Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 iicrease
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Alt. ide (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase pivcedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AM_SL ### Fostoria
Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE
from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27 increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn
MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11682-OE At 1456 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase
missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11683-OE At 1458 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altit::de at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Mi:iitoum D=zscent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RW'i 24 increase procedurs turn MDA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 intrease
missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. //! RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 25G. NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11685-OE At 1448 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) R'VY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400

t0 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase
missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11686-OF At 1478 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11687-OFE At 1436 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.//f RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Liéu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase prc~edure turn MDA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV {(GPS) RWY 9 increase
missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 4<H 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Proceciure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.
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2018-WTE-11688-OE At 1460 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altit:e at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11689-OF At 1434 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ///NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11690-OE At 1480 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. NDB R‘-}VY”24 increase procedure
turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 ™EH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11691-OE At 1434 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RINAV (GPS)RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBR™ from 2400 to 2500 “'EH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELITA fo VC.3RY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NE*{ 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn | ADA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ##:+ Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS)RWY 9 increase
missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11692-OE At 1450 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11693-OF At 1424 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // NDB RWY 24 increase procedwi> turn MDA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11694-OFE At 1428 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tlfﬁn OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBR v from 2400 to 2500 - .EH 1400 AMSL. // RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VU 3RY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum I’escent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. / NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn 14.)A from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11696-OF At 1422 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11697-OF At 1424 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV {(GPS) RWY 6 increase

missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
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(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedui- turn MIA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11698-OF At 1426 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GGPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBR Y from 2400 to 2500 “.EH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELI}A to VGBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NE:I 1400 AMSL. // NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn 1M JA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ' '

2018-WTE-11701-OE At 1468 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11703-OE At 1462 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 24 increase
initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500
NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11704-OF At 1456 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 24 increase
initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2530 NEH 1490
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA froin 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11706-OE At 1406 AMSL  Seheca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (1;PS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at V’)BR Y from 2400 to 2500 .-EH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Prc zedlure 'i'urn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 tc: 21500 NEH 1400
AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 Al/5L. ### Fostoria
Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE
from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1469 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27 increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn
MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11711-OE At 1406 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. // RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL.

2018-WTE-11712-OE At 1406 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) fron® 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL.

2018-WTE-11718-OF At 1436 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV {GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude'at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 ASL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24

increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Miisimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 140~ AMSL. // NDB RWY 24 “increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to
2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11720-OE At 1430 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitucz at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
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increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude (MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400
AMSL. ///NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria
Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE
from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27 increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn
MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

2018-WTE-11722-OE At 1422 AMSL  Seneca County (16G) Tiffin OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 6 increase
missed approach holding altitude at VOBRY from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 24
increase initial segment ELIJA to VOBRY and Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn Minimum Descent Altitude
(MDA) from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// NDB RWY 24 increase procedure turn MDA from 2400

to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. ### Fostoria Metropolitan (FZI) Fostoria OH. RNAV (GPS) RWY 9 increase

missed approach holding altitude at ROPPE from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL. /// RNAV (GPS) RWY 27
increase Hold-in-Lieu-of Procedure Turn MDA from 2400 to 2500 NEH 1400 AMSL.

3. EFFECT ON AERONAUTICAL OPERATIONS

a. The impact on arrival, depurt.re, and en route procedures for aircraft operating under VER: No significant
adverse effect.: all of the projicsed wind turbines would exceed Part 77 Section 77.17(a)(1) by 107 feet and
would exceed Section 77.17(a)(2) by a maximum of 221 feet as described in section 2 of this narrative. No
issues were raised during the public comment period.

There are no effects on the VFR traffic pattern.

The effects on any existing or jroposed arrival, departure, or en route IFR/VFR minimum flight altitudes: No
significant adverse effect. .: all of the proposed wind turbines would exceed Part 77 Section 77.17(a)(1) by 107
feet and would exceed Section 77.17(a)(2) by a maximum of 221 feet as described in section 2 of this narrative.
No issues were raised during the public comment period.

Effects on any airspace and routes used by the military. All of the proposed structures would be located within
the confines or near a military training route or military training area. The United Siates Department of
Defense has determined this would not create a substantial a'verse effect on their operations at this time.

o <.
b. The impact on arrival, departure, and en route procedures for aircraft operating under IFR: See section 2
of this narrative. No significant adverse ef%ct. Affected procedr ;s will be adjusted upon notification of
construction of the proposed structure

c. The impact on all planned pi*olic-use airports and aeronautical facilities: None.

d. The cumulative impact restlting from the proposed construction or alteration of a structure when combined
with the impact of other existiz or proposed structures: None.

RADAR
Analysis indicates that the proposed turbines in this project would be in the line of sight for the Mansfield, OH
Airport Surveillance Radar-8 (ASR-8), the Toledo, OH Airport Surveillance Radar-9 (ASR-9) the Brecksville,

OH (QBD) Common Air Route Surveillance Radar (CARSR however, Air Traffic has determined this would
not create a substantial adverse impact on their operations at this time.
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The Seneca County Airport (16G) Airport Master Record can be viewed/downloade:* http://
www.gerl.com/5010web/airport.cfm? Site=16G . It states the se are 25 single-engine, 9 multi-engine, 1 jet, 0
helicopter, 0 military, 0 ultra- light and 0 glider aircraft based there with 60,165 operations for the 12 months
ending 4 October 2018 (latest information). The 06/24 oriented IFR/VFR asphalt rurway is 4000 feet long x
75 feet wide. :

The Forstoria Metropolitan Airport (FZI) Airport Master Record can be viewed/downloadex! nttp:/
www.gerl.com/5010web/airport.cfm? Site=FZI . It states there are 13 single-engine, 1 multi-engine, 1 jet, 0
helicopter, 0 military, 0 ultra- light and 0 glider aircraft based there with 7,950 operations for the 12 months
ending 4 October 2018 (latest irformation).

The Sandusky County Regional Airport (S24) Airport Master Record can be viewed/downloaded hitp://
www.gerl.com/5010web/airport.cfm? Site=S24 . It states there are 8 single-engine, 2 multi-engine, 0 jet, 2
helicopter, 0 military, 0 ultra- light and 0 glider aircraft based there with 5,616 operations for the 12 months
ending 3 October 2018 (latest information).

4, CIRCULATION AND COMMENTS RECEIVED

The proposal was circulated for public comment on 22 April 2019 and public comment period closed on 29
May 2019. One comment was received by 29 May 2019.

This comment stated concern regarding the raising of approa.a minimum altitudes that would result in loss of
flights in adverse weather at Seneca County Airport and that the proposed structures would restrict he:icopter
life flight emergency evacuation flights from landing at locations.

The aeronautical study disclos=d that (.2 proposed structures would have the adverse effect a: described above
on IFR procedures. The increas: to the 16G Minimum Decent Altitude of 40 feet for the NC 1 straight in
RWY 24 and all category airciaft circling procedure is not considered excessive and would have a negligible
effect on loss of flights in adverse weather. There are currently IAPs to both ends of the current primary
runway, RWY 06/24. These are more precise procedures, and the FAA considers them to be preferred over the
NDB IAP. This is in keeping with efforts to modernize the National Airspace System and favor IAPs that are
based upon newer technology than the NDB.

With regard to the potential impact to the 16G NDB RWY 24, data provided from the FAA Traffic Flow
Management System Counts (1FMSC) counted 459 IFR arrivals at 16G for the period beginning 1 May 2018
and ending 30 April 2019. The airport is served by four (4) terminal area IFR approach procedures: straight in
RNAYV approaches to both runway 06 and 24, a VOR approach to runway 06 and the NDB approach to runway
24.

Performance Data Analysis and Reporting System (PDARS) IFR flight trajectory data provided by the Airborne
Tactical Advantage Company (ATAC) showed that few if any full NDB published ¢ ;y:rcaches were flown

to 16G and shows nearly all IFR approaches as straight in. Sdme overflight of the NDB are depicted but the
actual published terminal procedure flight approach trajectory is missing. Toledo Terminal Radar Approach
Control (TRACON) could not provide data showing specific approaches to 16G bus cid provide comment that
few aircraft use the NDB approach. Specific data to verify the nu.:ber of aircraft using this approach could not
be obtained. . '
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The other effects on the IFR procedures to 16G and FZI increase initial approach segments, procedure turn
altitudes, approach and missed approach holding altitudes. These do not affect the altitude an aircraft needs to
descend to acquire the airport visually and therefore would not cause loss of flights due to adverse weather.

The FAA acknowledges the imnortance of life flight access to all locations, however the number of these types
of flights to specific repeat locations do not constitute a significant adverse effect.

5. DETERMINATION - NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION

The FAA has determined the proposed construction would not have a substantial adverse effect on the safe and
efficient use of the navigable airspace by aircraft or on any air navigation facility and would not be a hazard to
air navigation provided the conditions set forth in this determination are met.

6. BASIS FOR DECISION

Study for possible VFR effect disclose." that the proposed structures would have no substantigl effect on any
existing or proposed arrival ov ¢zparture VFR operations or procedures. Aeronautical stud ‘ound that the
proposed structures would not conflict with airspace required to conduct normal VFR traffic pattern operations
at any other known public use or military airport. At 606 feet above ground level, the proposed structures
would not have a substantial adverse effect on VFR en route flight operations as there were no issues raised
during the public comment perind. . There are no IFR effects as the affected airspace will be adjusted to
mitigate the height of the structures and it was determined this would not have a substantial adverse effect.

The proposed structures must be appropriately obstruction marked and/or lighted to make them more
conspicuous to airmen. '

7. CONDITIONS

For the following studies as identified by their ASN, at least 10 days before the start of construction the
proponent is required to file a FAA form 7460-2, Part 1, Actual Construction notification. at the OE/AAA
website (http://oeaaa.faa.gov). This actual construction notification will be used to vodate published instrument
flight procedures. ‘

2018-WTE-11673-OE
2018-WTE-11674-OE .
2018-WTE-11675-OE
2018-WTE-11676-OFE
2018-WTE-11677-OE
2018-WTE-11678-OE
2018-WTE-11679-OE
2018-WTE-11680-OE o
2018-WTE-11681-OE
2018-WTE-11682-OE
2018-WTE-11683-OE
2018-WTE-11685-OE
2018-WTE-11686-OE
2018-WTE-11687-OE
2018-WTE-11688-OE
2018-WTE-11689-OE
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2018-WTE-11690-OE
2018-WTE-11691-OE
2018-WTE-11692-OE
2018-WTE-11693-OE
2018-WTE-11694-OE
2018-WTE-11696-OE
2018-WTE-11697-OE
2018-WTE-11698-OE
2018-WTE-11701-OE
2018-WTE-11703-OE
2018-WTE-11704-OE
2018-WTE-11706-OE
2018-WTE-11711-OE
2018-WTE-11712-OE
2018-WTE-11718-OE
2018-WTE-11720-OE
2018-WTE-11722-OE

Within five days after each structure reaches its greatest height, the proponent is required to file a FAA

form 7460-2, Actual Construction notification, at the OE/AAA website (http://oeaaa.fi:2.gov). This actual
construction notification will be the source document detailing the site locaton, site e'evation, structure height,
and date structure was built for the FAA to map the structure on aeronautical charts and update the national
obstruction database.

OBSTRUCTION MARKING AND LiGHTING NOTE: A recommendation for white pain’/rynchronized
red lights will be made for all turbines until such time as the proponent confirms that the layout is final (no
changes, no additions, no removals) and all turbines can and will be built at their determined location and
height. At that time, the proponsnt may contact this office and request a re-evaluation of the marking and
lighting recommendations for the turbines within this project and a portion of the turbines may qualify for the
removal of the lighting recommendation.
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TOPO Map for ASN 2018-WTE-11673-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2018-WTE-11673-OE
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From: Steve Shuff

To: Wheeler, Kent M (FAA)
Cc: Perez, Cesar CTR (FAA); Holmauist, Paul (FAA)
Subject: Aeronautical Study No. 2018-WTE-5607-OE and Study No. 2018-WTE-11673-OE

Date: Friday, May 17, 2019 11:47:38 AM

| request this e-mail be submitted as a comment to these studies. | live in £den Township,
Seneca County, Ohio. | respectfully request the FAA nppose the construction of these
industrial wind turbines in Seneca County. There are major issues that will acversely affect
the Seneca County airport (16G) . Raising approach limits will result in loss of flights at the
airport in adverse weather. T_he Sereca County airport is r2cessary for economic
development of our area. The'possible required changes of increases to an IFR term™al
minimum altitude woul4 result in less air traffic for our airport and the area businesses that
rely on the airport . On a personal note, these industrial wind turbines ( some 652 feet tall )
will reduce the opportnity for life flight to land at locations to assist persons who need
immediate medical car= at a regional hospital. My daughter was one of these persons. She
was able to be taken to Toledo by a life flight helicopter with life threatening injuries. That
quick response probably saved her life. Thanks for your consideration of my comment.
Steve C. Shuff
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TIFFIN AIRE INC

April 11, 2018

Mr. Paul Holmquist

Specialist, Air Traffic Certification Branch
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Re: Aeronautical Study No. 2017-WTE-8117-0OE
Mr. Holmaquist:

Tiffin Aire, Inc./Seneca County Airport (16G)/Citizens who base their aiccraft at %G, submits the
following comments in response to the Federal Aviation Administration’s (FAA! Aeronautical Study No.
2017-WTE-9117-0OE.

We, the aforementioned, are concerned about the impact of the proposed wind turbine proje 3t near
Bellevue, OH. These wina turbines pose a threat to the safety and efficiency of the airspace ir the large
area where they are planned to be constructed. Two notable impacts have become apparent. First being
the impact to the NDB RWY 24 approach at the Seneca County Airport (16G). This approach is the only
ground-based approach to ‘his runway and raising the minimums decreases the efficiency of the airport
by requiring pilots to have Letter weather for landing. The second impact is to the amount of VFR traffic to
16G that is unfamiliar with the area. Seneca County Airport is also home to a popular propeller overhaul
shop that draws customers from a large geographic area. The proposed turbines will be an additional
obstruction and hazard to these transient pilots, as well as local pilots who use the area for training
operations.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit comments on this proposed obstruction and urge the FAA to
issue 2 finding of hazard te air navigation based on the impacts to the safety and efficiancy to the aviation

LESTw

community and airspace of and around Sandusky Regional Airport (S24) and Seneca County Airport
(16G).

Respectfully Submitted,

c ) g
I (L7 (AT~
Bradley W. N .wman, President
Tiffin Aire, Inc.

Seneca County Airport 1778 West State Route 224
Tiffin, Ohio 44883
Phone (419) 447-4263 FAX (419) 447-4042
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TiFrIN AIRE INC.

Sene~a County Airport
1778 West State Route 222+
Tiffin, Ohio 44883
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Mr. Paul Holmquist

Specialist, Air Traffic Certification Branch
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Gre::, -

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76%7
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Circularization Response Detail Page 1 of 1

OE/AAA

Federal Aviation
Administration

User: Brian Gibbs
Email: tai@tiffinaire.com

Date: 04/11/2018
Comment: This wind turbine would be detrimental to our aerial agricultural
operation in the Seneca County, Ohio area. This aerial
operation involves seeding and spraying of crops from an
aircraft. The result would be loss of business for our company
if we are unable to perform the job our customers have relied
on us to do for 60 years.

FAA.gov Home | Privacy Palicy | Web Policies & Notices | Contact Us | Help

Readers & Viewers: PDF Reader | MS Word Viewer | MS PowerPoint Viewer | MS Excei Viewar | WinZip

https://ioeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/cases/oe/OeCircResponseDetail.do?noteld=362234844 7/17/2019



Circularization Response Detail Page 1 of 2

OE/AAA

ederal Aviation
dministration

User: Sarah Staudt
Email: sarah.staudt@aopa.org
Date: 04/11/2018
Comment: April 11, 208

Mr. +aul Holmquist

Specialist, Air Traffic Certification Branch
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Re: Aeronautical Study No. 2017-WTE-9117-OE
Mr. Holmquist:

The Aircraft Owners and Pilots Association (AOPA), the world's
largest aviation membership association, submits the following

comments in response to the Federal Aviation Administration's

(FAA) Aeronautical Study No. 2017-WTE-9117-OE.

AOPA is concerned about the impact the proposed wind
turbine project proposed near Bellevue, OH. These wind
turbines pose a threat to the safety and efficiency of the
airspace in the large area where they are proposed. Two
notable impacts have become known. The first is the impact .0
the NDB RWY 24 approach at the Seneca County Airport
(16G). This approach is the only ground-based approach to
this runway and raising the minimums decreases the -.ificiency
of the airport by requiring pilots to have better weather for
landing. The second impact is to the &~ .ount of VFR traffic to
16G 'at is unfamiliar with the area. Seneca County Airport is
also home to a popular propeller overhaul shop that draws
customers from a large geographic area. The proposed
turbines will be an additional obstruction and hazard to these
transient pilots, as well as to local operators such as
agricultural aerial applicators and flight training.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit comments on this
proposed obstruction and urge the FAA issue a finding of
hazard to air navigation based on the impacts to the safety and
efficiency to the aviation community and airspace of and
around Sandusky Regional Airport (S24) and Seneca County
Airport (16G).

Sincerely,

Sarah E. Staudt

Senior Aviation Technical Specialist
Sarah.Staudt@aopa.org
301-695-2130

FAA.gov Home | Privacy Policy | Web Policies & Notices | fontact Us | Help

Readers & Viewers: PDF Reader | MS Word Viewer | MS PowerPoint Viewer | MS Excel Viewer | WinZip

¢

https://ioeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/cases/oe/OeCircResponseDetail. do?noteld=362314532 7/17/2019



Circularization Response Detail Pagc'1 of 1

OE/AAA
. eral Aviation
inistration

User: Bradley Newman
Email: tai@tiffinaire.com
Date: 04/10/2018
Comment: As the airport manager of the Seneca County Airport, Tiffin,

Ohio (16G) and FAA Certified Pilot Examiner, this wind turbine
would seriously interfere with our NDB Runway 24 approach
into the airport. The location of this wind turbine needs to be
moved so as not to affect our operations. This would also
interfere with the agricultural aviation operations, seeding and
spraying, of vegetable and grain crops in our area. In our
private pilot training course, this will also interfere with ground
reference maneuvers required in this and the commercial pif >t
course.

FAA.gov Home | Privacy Policy | Web Policies & Notices | Contact Us | Help

Readers & Viewers: PUF Reader | MS .-ord Viewer | MS PowerPu .t Viewer | MS Excel viewer | VuinZip
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Date Aug. 1, 2019
RE: 2018-WTE-3607-OF

It has come to my attention that the Bloomville lo<ation was erroneously reported as
Bloomfield. While Bioomfield does not impact us, certainly Bloomville may, so I am
petitioning to reopen the study. The basis for my petition is No.1: Location change and
No. 2: The uncertainty of the imy-act to the FZI airspac . of said location change.

RE: 2018-WTE-1/674-OE
2018-WTE-11675-OE
2018-WTE-11677-OE
2018-WTE-11681-OE
2018-WTE-11682-OE
2018-WTE-11683-OE
2018-WTE-11685-OE
2018-WTE-11687-OE
2018-WTE-'1691-OE
2018-WTE-11706-OE
2018-WTE-11720-OE
2018-WTE-11722-OE

The minimum vectoring altitude for Fostoria Metropolitan Airport (FZI) by Toledo
Approach is 2400 fi MSL, which coincides with the initial approach altitude of the GPS
27 approach. Frequently, the need to do the approach procedure is mitigaied vy the
availability of doing the approach visually. On the surface it seems this is just a
convenience issue, however, safety comes to the forefront, especiall:’ during the winter
months. An aircraft approaching FZI, as a destination, is able to reduce the time spent in
IMC Icing conditions because Toledo Approach is able¥io vector to final and ultimately
descend the aircraft to 2300 1t MSL for the approach leg between ROPPE and SHI*N.
Additionally, Bowling Green State University (BGSU) has 20+ aircraft that they vse for
instruction, including instrument instruction. Because of the instrument approaches
available at FZI, the university uses the facility extensively for their instrument students.
Any altitude increase to the instrument approaches requires them to spend more time in
the icing conditions. Since 1971, the City of Fostoria has put significant effort and
resources into the facility and surrounding airspace and is not in favor of relinquishing
airspace protection, no matter how insignificant it may seem, to those who do not use the
facility.

Respectfully Submitted,
Dave Sniffen,

Airport Manager

Fostoria Metropolitan Airport
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Date Aug. 1, 2019

RE: 2018-WTE-5607-OE

- It has come to my attention that the Bloomville location was erroneously reported as

Bloomfield. While Bloomfield does not impact us, certainly Bloomville may, so I am
petitioning to reopen the study. The basis for my petition is No.1: Location change and
No. 2: The uncertainty of the impact to the FZI airspace of said location change.

RE: 2018-WTE-11674-OE
2018-WTE-11675-OE
2018-WTE-11677-OE
2018-WTE-11681-OE
2018-WTE-11682-OE
2018-WTE-11683-OE
2018-WTE-11685-OE
2018-WTE-11687-OFE
2018-WTE-11691-OE
2018-WTE-11706-OE
2018-WTE-11720-OE
2018-WTE-11722-OE

The minimum vectoring altitude for Fostoria Metropolitan Airport (FZI) by Toledo
Approach is 2400 ft MSL, which coincides with the initial approach altitude of the GPS
27 approach. Frequently, the need to do the approach procedure is mitigated by the
availability of doing the approach visually. On the surface it seems this is just a
convenience issue, however, safety comes to the forefront, especially during the winter
months. An aircraft approaching FZI, as a destination, is able to reduce the time spent in
IMC Icing conditions because Toledo Approach is able to vector to final and ultimately
descend the aircraft to 2300 ft MSL for the approach leg between ROPPE and SNIFN.
Additionally, Bowling Green State University (BGSU) has 20+ aircraft that they use for
instruction, including instrument instruction. Because of the instrument approaches
available at FZI, the university uses the facility extensively for their instrument students.
Any altitude increase to the instrument approaches requires them to spend more time in
the icing conditions. Since 1971, the City of Fostoria has put significant effort and
resources into the facility and surrounding airspace and is not in favor of relinquishing
airspace protection, no matter how insignificant it may seem, to those who do not use the
facility.

Respectfully Submitted,
Dave Sniffen,

Airport Manager

Fostoria Metropolitan Airport
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Supplemental Attachment BMD-6

I Capitol Airspace Group 5400 Shawnee Road, Suite 304 703-256-2485

Alexandria, VA 22312 capitolairspace.com

August 22, 2019

Dylan Fraser

Apex Clean Energy, Inc.
310 4™ Street NE, Suite 300
Charlottesville, VA 22902

Re: Republic Wind Proje:t (2018-WTE-11673 through 11722-OF)
Dear Mr. Fraser,

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) conducted a thorough aeronautical study of the Republic wind
project; this included a puilic comment period meant to solicit feedback from the flying community. At
the end of their aeronautical study, the FAA issued favorable Determinations of No Hazard (DNH) for each
of the 50 wind turbines proposed at a height of 606 feet above ground level. These turbines were
assigned aeronautical study numbers 2018-WTE-11673 through 11722-OE.

FAA’s determinations indicate that 12 of the 50 proposed wind turbines would require a 100-foot
increase to the ROPPE holding pattern’s minimum altitude (an increase from 2,400 to 2,500 feet above
mean sea level [AMSL]). This holding pattern supports two Fosteria Metropolitan Airport (FZI) instrument
approach procedures, including the RNAV (GPS) Approach to Runway 27 “hold-in-lieu of a procedure
turn” as well as the RNAV (GPS) Approach to Runway 09 “missed approach holding pattern.”

By increasing the holding pattern’s altitude from 2,400 to 2.500 feet AMSL, FAA's favosable
determinations clearly show:

1) The increased minimum zltitude will result in a descent. ¢ radient of 34 feet por nautic:l mile
which is still well below FAA’s optimum descent gradient in the intermediate segment (which
is 150 feet per nautical mile). For example, instrument approach procedure design criteria
would allow for .n ncreased minimum altitude from 2,400 to 3,200 feet AMSL.! Further, this
increase is not associated with the procedures’ published minimum descent altitudes (MDA)
which are the lcwest altitudes a pilot can descend to without visually acquiring the runway
environment. Aczerdingly, the FAA has stated “These [approach segments] do not affect the
altitude an aircra’ needs to descend to acquire the airport visually and therefore would not
cause loss of flights due to adverse weather” (page 12, 2018-WTE-11674-OE).

2) There will be no impact on the safety of aircraft flying either instrument approach procedure.
The appropriate safety “required obstacle clearance (ROC)” will be maintained.?

3) The minimum vectoring altitude (MVA) sector in the area of Fosteria Metropolitan Airport is
unaffected and will remain at 2,400 feet AMSL. As a result, air traffic controllers can continue
to provide radar vectoring services, as they have always done, for aircraft to intercept an
extended centerline, before the final approach fix, at 2,400 feet AMSL.




Capitol Airspace Group 5400 Shawnee Road, Suite 304 703-256-2485
Alexandria, VA 22312 capitolairspace.com

As a result, aircraft can continue to utilize each of the Fosteria Metropolitan Airport instrument approach
procedures after the Republic wind project is built in the same manner that they do today.

Therefore, it is unnecessary to limit the proposed wind turbines’ heights to lower than 606 feet AGL, as
determined by the FAA on page one of each determination.

Please contact myself with any questions regarding this discussion at (703) 256-2485 or
joe.anderson@capitolairspace.com.

Regards,
Digitally signed
by Joe Anderscin
Date: 2019.08.22
13:04:00 -04'00'

Joe Anderson
Project Manager & Airspace: Specialist
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